

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED MEXICAN STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03185 (TFH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED MEXICAN STATES’
PETITION TO VACATE THE ARBITRATION AWARD AND
IN SUPPORT OF LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.’S CROSS-PETITION TO
CONFIRM, RECOGNIZE, AND ENFORCE AN ARBITRAL AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. UNDERLYING DISPUTE.....	3
II. ICSID TRIBUNAL.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. MEXICO HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED GROUNDS TO VACATE THE AWARD UNDER THE FAA.....	11
A. The Tribunal Did Not Exceed its Powers	12
i. The Submission of the United States Does Not Support an Argument that the Tribunal Exceeded its Powers.....	17
B. The Tribunal Did Not Manifestly Disregard the Law in Issuing the Award.....	18
II. MANIFEST DISREGARD IS NOT THE LAW OF THE CIRCUIT	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM, RECOGNIZE, AND ENFORCE THE ARBITRAL AWARD	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Off., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 21, 23
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25, 134 S. Ct. 1198, 188 L. Ed. 2d 220 (2014).....	13
<i>Chemtura Corporation v. Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Final Award, Nov. 15, 2004	15
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, LLC</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Corporacion Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex- Exploracion y Produccion</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), aff’d, 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Coyne v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Johnston Lemon & Co. v. Smith</i> , 886 F. Supp. 54 (D.D.C. 1995), aff’d, 84 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball & Turben, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 18

Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.,
454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

Lion Mexico Consolidated L.P. v. United Mexican States,
ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/15/2 *passim*

LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova,
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....13

Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Turner Invs., Inc.,
614 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2010)22

Merrill & Ring Forestry L.P. v. Government of Canada,
ICSID Case No. UNCT/07/1, Award, March 31, 2010,.....15

Mesa Power Grp., LLC v. Gov’t of Canada,
255 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017).....20, 22

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985).....11

Mobil Investments Canada & Murphy Oil Corporation v. Canada,
Case No. ARB(AF)/07/4, Decision on Liability and on Principles of Quantum
(22 May 2012).....16

Owen-Williams v. BB & T Inv. Servs., Inc.,
717 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....24

Pope & Talbot Inc. v. The Government of Canada,
UNCITRAL Award (Merits Phase 2) (10 April 2001).....16

Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Bishop,
596 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2010)21

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada,
UNCITRAL Partial Award (13 November 2000)16

Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.,
4 F.4th 148 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....23

Stolt–Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

Swift Industries, Inc. v. Botany Industries, Inc.,
466 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1972).....21

Teamsters Loc. Union No. 61 v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
272 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29, 108 S. Ct. 364, 98 L.Ed.2d 286 (1987).....11, 12

Wachovia Sec. LLC v. Brand,
671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Warfield v. ICON Advisors, Inc.,
No. 3:20CV195-GCM, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105321 (W.D.N.C. June 16,
2020)21

Whitehead v. Pullman Grp., LLC,
811 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2016).....21

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....19

NAFTA Article 1105 *passim*
